

## Freedom of Information Act 2000 disclosure log entry

### Reference

19-20362

### Date sent

17/03/2020

### Subject

GIDS 2019 Accepted Referrals and Under 15s Endocrinology Referrals

### Details of enquiry

1. Please tell me how many accepted referrals there were to the gender identity development service (GIDS) in 2019 for people aged under 16.
2. Can you please tell me how many accepted referrals there were to the GIDS in 2019 for people aged 16?
3. How many people under 15 years old were referred to the endocrine clinic and provided consent for hormone-blocking treatment as part of that referral in 2019? Can you please break this data down by age?
4. How many people aged 15 and 16 were referred to the endocrine clinic and provided consent for hormone-blocking treatment as part of that referral in 2019?

### Response Sent

1. Please tell me how many accepted referrals there were to the gender identity development service (GIDS) in 2019 for people aged under 16.  
We can provisionally give a number for those referred in 2019 under the age of 16, though would like to note that full year validation does not take place until end of financial year and therefore cannot be fully validated until April 2020. Our provisional number is 1699.
2. Can you please tell me how many accepted referrals there were to the GIDS in 2019 for people aged 16?  
As above, we can provisionally give a number for those referred in 2019 under the age of 16, though would like to note that full year validation does not take place until end of financial year and therefore cannot be fully validated until April 2020. Our provisional number is 464.
3. How many people under 15 years old were referred to the endocrine clinic and provided consent for hormone-blocking treatment as part of that referral in 2019? Can you please break this data down by age?  
Of those who were referred to the service in 2019 none will have been referred to the endocrine clinic as they would still be on the waiting list.
4. How many people aged 15 and 16 were referred to the endocrine clinic and provided consent for hormone-blocking treatment as part of that referral in 2019?  
Of those who were referred to the service in 2019 none will have been referred to the endocrine clinic as they would still be on the waiting list.